Statement, dependent on the conditions of the grant.

Page 22

1.4 Pensions Injury

Under IAS 19 any obligation arising from other long-term employee benefits that depend on length
of service need to be recognised when service is rendered. As injury awards under the
Firefighters’ schemes are dependent on service we have valued the liability expected to arise due
to injury awards in respect of service prior to the valuation date. We have used historic injury data
from Fire Authorities to determine the expected incidence and size of future injury awards. The
gratuity lump sum paid on injury is not dependent on service and so has not been recognised as
service is rendered. The liability arising from injury awards has been restated for previous years.

Page 23

Changes from GAAP Balance Sheet at 31-Mar-2009 to IFRS Balance Sheet at 01-Apr-2009

   IAS 19

Balance Sheet at 01 Apr 2009   Changed Analysis
SUB-

TOTAL Finance Injury  Capital Accum Balance Sheet at 01 Apr 2009
as published 2009/10 under UK GAAP   Assets Cash Debtors   Lease Awards Grant Leave as published 2010/11 under IFRS
  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

   33,971   33,971  768   34,739 Property Plant & Equipment
Operational Fixed Assets   0
Land & Buildings  28,720 (28,720)   0   0
Vehicles Plant & Equipment  4,929 (4,929)   0   0
   33,649   0
Non-Operational Fixed Assets   0
Assets under construction  322 (322)   0   0
   322   0
Intangible Assets   180   180   180 Intangible Assets
Software Licences etc  180 (180)   0   0
   180   0
   0
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS  34,151   34,919 Long Term Assets
   0
Current Assets   0
Cash In Hand  10   (10)   0   0
Short Term Investments  2,855   (2,855)   0   0
Stocks  133   133   133 Inventories
Debtors & Prepayments  2,438   (2,438)  0   0
   2,438  2,438   34  2,472 Short Term Debtors
   2,865   2,865   2,865 Cash & Cash Equivalents
   5,436   5,470 Current Assets
Current Liabilities
Creditors (2,788)   (1) (2,789) (356)   (186) (3,331) Short Term Creditors
Short Term Borrowing (1,094)   (1,094)   (1,094) Short Term Borrowing
Deferred Income (1)   1  0   0
  (3,883)   (4,425) Current Liabilities
   0
NET CURRENT ASSETS  1,553   0
   0
Long Term Liabilities   0
   (519)   (519) Long Term Creditors
Long Term Borrowing (12,053)   (12,053)   (12,053) Long Term Borrowing
Provision  0   0   0 Provisions
Capital Grants Unapplied (369)   (369)   369   0
Government Grants Deferred (362)   (362)   362   0
Liability related to Defined Benefit Pension
Schemes (163,997)   (163,997)   (6,640)   (170,637) Other Long Term Liabilities
  (176,781)   (183,209) Long Term Liabilities

NET ASSETS (141,077)  0  0  0 (141,077) (107) (6,640)  731 (152) (147,245) NET ASSETS

   0

Page 24

REPRESENTED BY:   0
Revaluation Reserve  0   0   0
Capital Adjustment Account  20,395   20,395 (107)  0  362   20,650
Collection Fund Adjustment Account  56   56   56
Pensions Reserve (163,997)   (163,997)   (6,640)   (170,637)
Accumulated Absences Reserve   0   (152) (152)
   (150,083) Un-useable Reserves
Useable Capital Receipts Reserve  0   0
Unapplied Grant   0   0  369   369
Earmarked Reserves  1,322   1,322   1,322
Revenue Reserve  1,147   1,147   1,147
   2,838 Useable Reserves

  (141,077)  0  0  0 (141,077) (107) (6,640)  731 (152) (147,245) TOTAL RESERVES

Page 25

Changes from GAAP Income & Expenditure Statement 2009-10 to IFRS CIES 2009-10
2009/10 Income & Expenditure Account   Changed Changed   IAS 19   2009/10 Consolidated Income & Expenditure Statement
as Published 2009/10 under UK GAAP  Analysis Analysis Finance Injury  Capital Accum as Published 2010/11 under IFRS

Net

Expd Funding Interest Lease Awards Grant Leave
Net

Expd

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

   Net Expenditure on Continuing Operations

NET COST OF SERVICE  30,445   (110) (333)  133  31  30,166 Cost of Services

Exceptional Items   0 Exceptional Items
Potential costs relating to retirement of ex-CFO  538   538 Potential costs relating to retirement of ex-CFO
   538

Interest payable and similar charges  589   (589)   0
Interest and Investment Income (14)   14   0
Gain on the disposal of fixed assets  0   0
Pensions Interest Cost and   0
expected return on pensions assets  11,242   (11,242)   0
   11,817  50  460   12,327 Financing & Investment Net Expenditure
   11,817

NET OPERATING EXPENDITURE  42,800

   (30,518)   (699)   (31,217) Taxation & Non-Specific Grant Income
Revenue Support Grant (1,976)  1,976   0
National Non-Domestic Rates (8,560)  8,560   0
Council Tax Receipts (19,982)  19,982   0
  (30,518)

   11,814 Deficit on Provision of Services

(SURPLUS)/DEFICIT FOR THE YEAR ON I&E ACCOUNT  12,282

Surplus arising on the revaluation of fixed assets (5,519)   (5,519) Surplus on Valuation of non-current assets
Gain arising from the re-statement of fixed assets (6)   (6) Gain on Sale of non-current assets
Actuarial gains and losses on pension fund assets and liabilities  64,767   4,613   69,380 Actuarial Gains Losses on Pensions
   0

Total Recognised Gains and Losses  71,524  0   (60)  4,740  (566)  31  75,669 Total Comprehensive Income & Expenditure

Page 26

Changes from GAAP Balance Sheet at 31-Mar-2010 to IFRS Balance Sheet at 31-Mar-2010

   IAS 19

Balance Sheet at 31 Mar 2010  Changed Analysis
SUB-

TOTAL Finance Injury  Capital Accum Balance Sheet at 31 Mar 2010
as published 2009/10 under UK GAAP  Assets Cash Debtors   Lease Awards Grant Leave as published 2010/11 under IFRS
  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

   37,687   37,687  521   38,208
Property Plant &
Equipment

Operational Fixed Assets   0
Land & Buildings  30,776 (30,776)   0   0
Vehicles Plant & Equipment  6,321 (6,321)   0   0
   37,097   0
Non-Operational Fixed Assets   0
Assets under construction  590 (590)   0   0
   590   0
   0
Intangible Assets   201   201   201 Intangible Assets
Software Licences etc  201 (201)   0   0
   201   0
   0
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS  37,888   38,409 Long Term Assets
   0
Current Assets   0
Cash In Hand  17   (17)   0   0
Short Term Investments  1,746   (1,746)   0   0
Stocks  147   147   147 Inventories
Debtors & Prepayments  3,510   (3,510)  0   0
   3,510  3,510   3,510 Short Term Debtors
   1,763   1,763   1,763 Cash & Cash Equivalents
   5,420   5,420 Current Assets
Current Liabilities   0
Creditors (2,284)   (1) (2,285) (282)   (186) (2,753) Short Term Creditors
Short Term Borrowing (529)   (529)   (529) Short Term Borrowing
Deferred Income (1)   1  0   0
  (2,814)   (3,282) Current Liabilities
   0
NET CURRENT ASSETS  2,606   0
   0
Long Term Liabilities   0
   (287)   (287) Long Term Creditors
Long Term Borrowing (14,534)   (14,534)   (14,534) Long Term Borrowing
Provision (538)   (538)   (538) Provisions
Capital Grants Unapplied (334)   (334)   334   0
Government Grants Deferred (963)   (963)   963   0
Liability related to Defined Benefit Pension
Schemes (236,722)   (236,722)   (11,380)   (248,102) Other Long Term Liabilities
  (253,091)   (263,461) Long Term Liabilities

NET ASSETS (212,597)  0  0  0 (212,597) (48) (11,380)  1,297 (186) (222,914) NET ASSETS
   0

REPRESENTED BY:   0

Page 27

Revaluation Reserve  5,519   5,519   5,519
Capital Adjustment Account  16,648   16,648 (48)   963   17,563
Collection Fund Adjustment Account  122   122   122
Pensions Reserve (236,722)   (236,722)   (11,380)   (248,102)
Accumulated Absences Reserve   0   (186) (186)
   (225,084) Un-useable Reserves
Useable Capital Receipts Reserve  0   0
Unapplied Grant   0   334   334
Earmarked Reserves  1,194   1,194   1,194
Revenue Reserve  642   642   642
   2,170 Useable Reserves

  (212,597)  0  0  0 (212,597) (48) (11,380)  1,297 (186) (222,914) TOTAL RESERVES

Page 28

 2. Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure

  2009-10 2010-11
  £'000 £'000

Interest payable and similar charges  639   657
Interest receivable and similar income (14) (10)
Pensions interest cost and expected return on pensions assets  11,702   13,094

  12,327 13,741

3. Taxation and non-specific Grant Income

  2009-10 2010-11
  £'000 £'000

Council tax income 19,982 20,647
Non domestic rates 8,559 9,315
Revenue support grant 1,976 1,353
  30,517 31,315
Non-specific Capital Grant 666 809
Diversity Grant 34 34
Total Grants 31,217 32,158
Donated Assets  1,536
Total Grants 31,217 33,694

In 2010/11 the FRA took over New Dimensions Assets from DCLG. Although there was no cost to the
FRA, the net cost of the transfer £1.536m (at fair value less consideration (£0)) is required to be treated
as a grant under IFRS.

Page 29

   4. Members Allowances

4.1 The total amount paid to Members as Allowances and expenses under the adopted scheme was

£56,483 (2009/10 £59,225). Details in respect of 2010/11 are given below:

   BASIC SPEC
   ALLOW ALLOW EXPENSE TOTAL
Mrs PA Andrews   1,163.52 - 495.40 1,658.92
Mr TJ Bean   1,163.52 1,354.68 - 2,518.20
Mrs M Bunker from  13-May-10  1,029.03 - 85.60 1,114.63
Mr JP Campion  1163.52 346.20 - 1,509.72
Mr J Cairns from 13-May-10 1,029.03 - - 1,029.03
Mr SJ Clee   1163.52 5418.96 497.90 7,080.38
Mr A Ditta to  13-May-10 137.62 - - 137.62
Mrs M Drinkwater to 13-May-10 137.62 160.23 25.20 323.05
Mrs L Duffy  1,163.52 - 50.40 1,213.92
Mrs EA Eyre  1,163.52 134.40 1,297.92
Mr JH Goodwin   1,163.52 - 665.50 1,829.02
Mr DW Greenow  1,163.52 - 56 1,219.52
Mr AI Hardman   1,163.52 1,354.68 190.40 2,708.60
Mrs LC Hodgson  1,163.52 - 83.90 1,247.42
Mrs GF Hopkins  1,163.52 - 164.24 1,327.76
Brigadier P Jones CBE   1,163.52 9,031.56 2,522.40 12,717.48
Mrs FM Oborski   1,163.52 -   - 1,163.52
Mrs JA Potter  1,163.52 - 173.80 1,337.32
Mr D Prodger MBE   1,163.52 1,354.68 - 2,518.20
Mr CT Smith   1,163.52 - 28 1,191.52
Mr TA Spencer  1,163.52 - 130.80 1,294.32
Mr CB Taylor  1,163.52 - 145.20 1,308.72
Mr DC Taylor   1,163.52 1,354.68 682 3,200.20
Mr JW Thomas  1,163.52 - 252.90 1,416.42
Mr GC Yarranton   1,163.52 - 441 1,604.52
Mr R Udall   1,163.52 - - 1,163.52
Mr PJ Watts   1,163.52 - 71.60 1,235.12
   29,094.26  20,375.67 6,896.64 56,366.57
Independent Members of Standards Committee
Mr RJ Gething   - - 60.00 60.00
Mr M Mylechreest   - - 23.20 23.20
Mr R Rogers   - - 33.20 33.20
   - - 116.40 116.40

   29,094.26 20,375.67 7,013.04 56,482.97

Page 30

4.2 Corresponding details in respect of 2009/10 are:

   BASIC SPEC
   ALLOW ALLOW EXPENSE TOTAL
Mrs PA Andrews   1,163.52   -   398.15   1,561.67
Mr TJ Bean   1,163.52   1,354.68   754.08   3,272.28
Ms JA Brunner to 25-Jun-09   274.72   -   -   274.72
Mr JP Campion from 25-Jun-09   892.03   -   -   892.03
Mr SJ Clee   1,163.52   5,418.96   693.13   7,275.61
Mr A Ditta from 25-Jun-09   892.03   -   -   892.03
Mrs M Drinkwater   1,163.52   1,354.68   177.03   2,695.23
Mrs L Duffy from 25-Jun-09   892.03   -   149.98   1,042.01
Mrs EA Eyre from 25-Jun-09   892.03   -   194.99   1,087.02
Mr RJ Farmer to 04-Jun-09   206.85   -   115.43   322.28
Mr A Fry to 04-Jun-09   206.85   240.83   -   447.68
Mr JH Goodwin   1,163.52   -   723.14   1,886.66
Mr DW Greenow from 12-Jun-09   934.05   -   189.15   1,123.20
Mr AI Hardman   1,163.52   1,354.68   92.22   2,610.42
Mr M J Hart to 25-Jun-09   274.72   -   59.91   334.63
Mrs LC Hodgson from 25-Jun-09   892.03   -   -   892.03
Mr J Holden to 04-Jun-09   206.85   -   -   206.85
Mrs GF Hopkins from 25-Jun-09   892.03   -   200.63   1,092.66
Brigadier P Jones CBE   1,163.52   9,031.56   2,982.64   13,177.72
Mrs P M Morgan to 12-Jun-09   232.70   -   -   232.70
Mr PM McDonald to 25-Jun-09   274.72   -   49.47   324.19
Mr PT Mills to 25-Jun-09   274.72   -   58.20   332.92
Mr WE Moore to 25-Jun-09   274.72   -   89.74   364.46
Mr PA Mould to 04-Jun-09   206.85   -   -   206.85
Mrs FM Oborski   1,163.52   -   -   1,163.52
Mrs JA Potter from 25-Jun-09   892.03   -   309.58   1,201.61
Mr D Prodger MBE   1,163.52   1,038.59   -   2,202.11
Mr CT Smith   1,163.52   -   31.04   1,194.56
Mr TA Spencer from 25-Jun-09   892.03   -   134.84   1,026.87
Mr CB Taylor from 25-Jun-09   892.03   -   43.65   935.68
Mr DC Taylor   1,163.52   1,354.68   638.26   3,156.46
Mr JW Thomas from 25-Jun-09   892.03   -   224.63   1,116.66
Mr GC Yarranton   1,163.52   -   617.97   1,781.49
Mr R Udall   1,163.52   319.85   63.05   1,546.42
Mr PJ Watts   1,163.52   -   -   1,163.52
Mr J Webb to 06-May-09   115.73   -   -   115.73
   28,693.06  21,468.51   8,990.91   59,152.48
Independent Members of Standards Committee
Mr RJ Gething   -   -   72.76   72.76
   -   -   72.76   72.76

   28,693.06  21,468.51   9,063.67   59,225.24

Page 31

5.   Officers’ Emoluments

5.1 During the year the number of Staff who received remuneration in excess of £50,000 is as

 detailed in the table. This table includes Senior Officers for which there is also an additional,
 enhanced, disclosure.

  2009-10 2010-11

£ No. of Staff No. of Staff
50,000 - 54,999 9 6
55,000 - 59,999 5 4
60,000 - 64,999  1
65,000 - 69,999  2
70,000 - 74,999 1 1
75,000 - 79,999 2
80,000 - 84,999
85,000 - 89,999
90,000 - 94,999 2 1
95,000 - 99,999 1 1

100,000 - 104,999
105,000 - 109,999
110,000 - 114,999